
Arlington Public Schools 

Procurement Office 
2110 Washington Blvd., Arlington, VA  22204 • Phone: (703) 228-6123 • Fax: (703) 841-0681 

www.apsva.us 

Via Email 

September 30, 2022 

Instructure, Inc. 
Attn:  Marisa Burkhart 
6330 South 3000 East Suite 700 
Salt Lake City, UT 84121 
mburkhart@instructure.com 

Subject: Learning Management System 40FY17 – Contract Amendment No. 3 

Dear Ms. Burkhart: 

On July 31, 2022, the above cited Contract between your firm and Arlington Public Schools expired.  

The parties mutually agree to extend the term of Contract No. 40FY17 for the period from August 1, 2022 
through August 20, 2023 for the services and pricing set out in the schedule hereto (Year 6).    

Amendment No. 3 revises Exhibit C- Fee Schedule and Exhibit K- Instructure Order Form to incorporate 
(Year 6) pricing and services from August 21, 2022 through August 20, 2023.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged. 

Sincerely, 

Danielle Godfrey 

Danielle Godfrey 
Assistant Director of Procurement 

mailto:mburkhart@instructure.com


Contract 40FY17 
Amendment No. 3 

Arlington Public Schools 

Procurement Office 
2110 Washington Blvd., Arlington, VA  22204 • Phone: (703) 228-6123 • Fax: (703) 841-0681 

www.apsva.us 

Amendment No. 3 

Subject: Learning Management System 40FY17 – Contract Amendment No. 3 

Contractor: Contract: 
Instructure, Inc.  40FY17 
Attn:  Marisa Burkhart 
6330 South 3000 East Suite 700 
Salt Lake City, UT 84121 
mburkhart@instructure.com 

The parties mutually agree to extend the term of Contract No. 40FY17 for the period from August 1, 2022 
through August 20, 2023 for the services and pricing set out in the schedule hereto (Year 6).    

Amendment No. 3 revises Exhibit C- Fee Schedule and Exhibit K- Instructure Order Form to incorporate 
(Year 6) pricing and services from August 21, 2022 through August 20, 2023.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged. 

Arlington Public Schools Instructure, Inc. 

Authorized 
Signature: 

Authorized 
Signature: 

Printed 
Name 
and Title: 

David J. Webb, C.P.M. 
Procurement Director / Procurement 
Agent 

Printed Name 
And Title: 

Date: Date: 

Jeff Ebert
Director, Deal Desk & Pricing

11/01/2022

David J. Webb

November 02, 2022

mailto:mburkhart@instructure.com


David J. Webb, C.P.M. 
Director/ PurcltJsing Agl!Ilt 

July 20, 2017 

lnstructure, [nc. 
Brian Grow 
Regional Director, K-12 
6330 South 3000 East Suite 700 
Salt Lake City, UT 8412 l 
bgrow@instructure.com 

Arlington Public Schools 

Purchasing Office 
U26 N. Quincy Sl, Arlington. VA 7?2()7 • Phone: (703) 228-6123 • f-Jx: (703) 8-H-0681 

www.apsva.us 

Ell,m H. Wills, CPPB, VCO 
Assist.int Oir�'Ctor/Purd1.ising 

Joshua A. M,tkely, CPPB 
Senlor Buyer 

Kenneth R. Llwson. CPPB, VCO 
Uuycr 

Via Email 

Subject: LEARNING MANGEMENT SYSTEM FOR ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS - OFFER 

OF CONTRACT �OFY17 

Dear Mr. Grow: 

You are hereby offered a contract for the Leaming Management Systems for Arlington Public Schools (APS). The 
work is to be perfonned in accordance with the Contract Documents as attached. 

A contract is being offered for the services referenced above. Please have an officer of your firm sign two (2) orir:ina/s 
of the Acceptance of the Offer of Contract and return to my attention via-mail to the address above for signature by APS. 
A copy of the fully executed Contract will be returned to you for your records. 

Your prompt response is appreciated. lfyou have any questions please feel free to contact me directly at 703-228-
6126 or via email at ioshua.makely@apsva.us. 

Sincerely, 

�-QY� 
Joshua A. Makely, CPPB 
Senior Buyer 

JAM:jam 

Enclosure: 











Exhibit C – Fee Schedule 

Page 6 of 41 

EXHIBIT C 

FEE SCHEDULE 

CONTRACT YEAR 1  

School Year:  2017 – 2018 Unit Price $ Quantity Extended Price 

1. Student Subscriptions
$3.75 25,678* $96,292.50 

2. Staff Subscriptions
$3.75 2,910† $10,912.50 

3. Annual Professional Development

(% of annual subscriptions) 10 % $107,242.50** $10,720.50 

4. Daily Rate for Professional Development at

selected APS sites
$2,500.00 10 $25,000.00 

5. 24x7+Tier 1 Support $32,161.50 

6. Implementation Fees $40,000.00 

CONTRACT YEAR 2  

School Year:  2018 – 2019 Unit Price $ Quantity Extended Price 

1. Student Subscriptions $3.75 
25,678* $96,292.50 

2. Staff Subscriptions $0.00 
2,910† $0.00 

3. Annual Professional Development

(% of annual subscriptions)

5 % 

$96,292.50** $4,814.63 

4. Daily Rate for Professional Development

at selected APS sites

$2,500.00 3‡ $7,500.00 

5. 24x7+Tier 1 Support $28,899.00 

CONTRACT YEAR 3  

School Year:  2019 – 2020 Unit Price $ Quantity Extended Price 

1. Student Subscriptions $3.75 
25,678* $96,292.50 

2. Staff Subscriptions No fee 
2,910† $0.00 

3. Annual Professional Development

(% of annual subscriptions)

5 % 

$96,292.50** $4,814.63 

4. Daily Rate for Professional Development

at selected APS sites

$2,500.00 3‡ $7,500.00 

5. 24x7+Tier 1 Support $28,899.00 



Exhibit C – Fee Schedule 

Page 7 of 41 

CONTRACT YEAR 4 

School Year:  2020 – 2021 Unit Price $ Quantity Extended Price 

1. Student Subscriptions $3.75 
25,678* $96,292.50 

2. Staff Subscriptions No fee 
2,910† $0.00 

3. Annual Professional Development

(% of annual subscriptions)

5 % 

$96,292.50** $4,814.63 

4. Daily Rate for Professional Development

at selected APS sites

$2,500.00 3‡ $7,500.00 

5. 24x7+Tier 1 Support $28,899.00 

CONTRACT YEAR 5 

School Year:  2021 – 2022 Unit Price $ Quantity Extended Price 

1. Student Subscriptions $3.75 
25,678* $96,292.50 

2. Staff Subscriptions No fee 
2,910† $0.00 

3. Annual Professional Development

(% of annual subscriptions)

5 % 

$96,292.50** $4,814.63 

4. Daily Rate for Professional Development

at selected APS sites

$2,500.00 3‡ $7,500.00 

5. 24x7+Tier 1 Support $28,899.00 

* Quantity is subject to change based on actual APS student enrollment.

†  Quantity is subject to change based on actual APS staff.

**  Amount is subject to change based on the change in APS enrollment (life of contract) and staff

accounts (contract year 1 only).

‡  Quantity is subject to change based on the demand for the given school year.

CONTRACT YEAR 6 
School Year:  2022 – 2023 Unit Price $ Quantity Extended Price 

1. Student Subscriptions $3.75 25,678 $96,292.50

2. Staff Subscriptions No fee 2,910 $0.00 

3. Annual Professional Development

(% of annual subscriptions) 5 % $96,292.50 $4,815.13

4. 24x7+Tier 1 Support $28,887.75

(Canvas LMS Subscription Training - Annual Unlimited)































































Customer Information 

Customer: 
Contact: 
Phone: 
Email: 

Acldress: 
City: 
State/Province: 
Zip/Postal Code: 
Country: 

RerulM;l 

Oescrfption 

Canvas Clooo Subscription 

canvas Subscription 
T r.ilning -Amual Unlimited 

24x7 Tler 1 Suppoo 
(F3culty Only) 

Year 1 Sul>-Tolal 

Canvas Cloud Subscription 

Canvas Subscrtption 
Training-Annual Unlirriled 

24x7 Tier I Supl)()rt 
(Facutty Only) 

Year 2 Sul>-Tolal 

Canvas CIOOd Subscription 

Canvas Subsclipllon 
Training -Annual Unliniled 

EXHIBIT K 

INSTRUCTURE ORDER FORM 

Artington Public Schools 
David J. Webb 
(703) 228-6·) 27
david.webb@apsva.us
·1426 N Quincy St
Arlington
Virginia
22207
United States

Metric Category 

User ClolJdSaaS 
Subscription 

%Of Tralni1g 
sullsct1ptton 
(Min S3.000J 

30%of 
Subsct1pUon 

Support 

(MlnSl500J 

User CloudS3aS 
Subscription 

%of Training 
subscription 
(M'lll 53.000) 

30%of Support 
Subscrtptioo 
(MlnS3500) 

User Cloud Saas 
Subscription 

%of Trainilg 
subscription 
(M'ITT 53,000) 

Billing Contact: 
Billing Phone: 
Billing Email: 

P.O. Required? 
P.O. Number: 

State Sales Tax Exempt? 

Start Date End Date Qty 

711/2017 6/30/2018 28,588 

711/2017 6130/2011! 1 

7/1/2017 6130/2018 1 

711/2018 6130/2019 25,688 

7/1/2018 6/30/2019 1 

I 

7/1/2018 6130/2019 1 

711/2019 6/30i2020 25,688 

711/2019 6/30/2020 I 

Exhibit K - lnstructure Order Form 
Page 38 of41 

Price Ext. Price 

USD3.75 USD 107,205 

USD USO to,nt 
'10,721.00 

: 

USD USD32, 162 
32,162.00 

USD 150,088 

USD3.75 USD 96,330 

USO 4,817.00 USD4,817 

USO USD28,899 
28,899.00 

USD130,046 

USD3.75 USD96.330 

USO 4.817 .00 USD4.817 





Description Start Date End Date Metric Qty Price Amount

Canvas LMS Cloud Subscription 2022-08-21 2023-08-20 User 25,688 USD 4.33 USD 111,229.04

Canvas LMS Subscription
Training - Annual Unlimited

2022-08-21 2023-08-20 % of
subscription
(Minimums

Apply)

1 USD 5,561.95 USD 5,561.95

24x7 Tier 1 Support (Faculty Only) 2022-08-21 2023-08-20 30% of
Subscription
(Minimums

Apply)

1 USD
33,368.71

USD 33,368.71

Year 6 Sub-Total USD 150,159.70

Total USD 150,159.70

Grand Total:   USD 150,159.70

Exhibit K- Instructure Order Form

Recurring

6

6

All amounts for Year 6 to be invoiced on an annual upfront basis and payable on Net30 payment terms.






	Arlington Public Schools
	Arlington Public Schools



